October 5, 2023

## DOH-Martin Healthy Beaches Monitoring Program Results

Residents urged to avoid contact with waters near the Roosevelt Bridge in Stuart due to elevated levels of bacteria

## **Contact:**

Renay Rouse

Renay.Rouse@FLHealth.gov

772-631-6008

**Martin County, Fla.** – A bacteria advisory is in effect for the waters near the Roosevelt Bridge in Stuart after results from routine water testing samples taken on Wednesday showed higher than normal levels of enteric bacteria.

Enteric bacteria inhabit the intestinal tract of humans and animals and their presence in recreational waters is an indication of fecal pollution. The presence of these bacteria may come from storm water runoff, pets, wildlife and human sewage.

Potential health risks for those who ingest or come in contact with the water include upset stomach, diarrhea, eye irritation and skin rashes.

The advisory will remain in effect at this location until results show consistent readings in the acceptable range. The area will be tested again on Monday, October 9.

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection has been notified of the rise in bacteria levels for review and follow-up.

River and beach water sample results can be viewed at: <u>http://martin.floridahealth.gov/programs-and-services/environmental-health/beach-and-river-sampling/results/index.html</u>

## About the Florida Department of Health

The department, nationally accredited by the <u>Public Health Accreditation Board</u>, works to protect, promote and improve the health of all people in Florida through integrated state, county and community efforts. Follow us on Twitter <u>@GoHealthyMartin</u> and on <u>Facebook</u>.

For more information about the Florida Department of Health please visit <u>www.FloridaHealth.gov</u>.

